

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Text

File #: 2020-0921, Version: 1		

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Watershed Management

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): All

Second Amendment to the Intergovernmental Sewer Cooperation Agreement of Fulton County and DeKalb County for the Ball Mill Creek Drainage Basin

Information Contact: Reginald Wells, Director, Department of Watershed Management

Phone Number: 770.621.7208

PURPOSE:

To consider approving the Intergovernmental Sewer Cooperation Agreement between Fulton County and DeKalb County. The agreement will allow the Department of Watershed Management to release raw sewage into Ball Mill Creek Drainage Basin.

NEED/IMPACT:

Ball Mill Creek Drainage Basin is located at the county-lines of DeKalb and Fulton County north of the Nancy Creek Sewer Basin. Due to the topography/ridgeline and the flow of the creek, the sewage is directed to Fulton County for processing. This IGA allows Fulton County to treat the sewage and it also permits DeKalb County to pay for the treatment processing on a monthly basis.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Department of Watershed will pay Fulton County \$1.92 per 1,000 gallons not to exceed 1,250,000 gallons per day. Flows exceeding the reserved capacity will be billed at a wholesale rate of \$4.66 per 1000 gallons. Flows are monitored prior to entering the basin in which this data is used to confirm the billings from Fulton County.

RECOMMENDATION:

Department of Watershed Management recommends approving the Intergovernmental Sewer Cooperation Agreement in a form acceptable to the County Attorney and allowing the Chief Executive Officer to execute all necessary documents.